
August 26, 2014 
 
 
Mr. Mano K. Nazar, Senior Vice President 
  and Chief Nuclear Officer 
Florida Power and Light Company 
Mail Stop NNP/JB 
700 Universe Blvd 
Juno Beach, FL  33408-0420 
 
SUBJECT: TURKEY POINT UNITS 6 AND 7 COMBINED LICENSE APPLICATION SAFETY 

REVIEW SCHEDULE 
 
Dear Mr. Nazar: 
 
The purpose of this letter is to revise the review schedule for the Turkey Point Units 6 and 7 
combined license (COL) application as outlined in the table enclosed with this letter.   
 

By letter dated May 4, 2012 (Agencywide Documents Access and Management System 
(ADAMS) Accession No. ML120740390), the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) 
transmitted a letter to Florida Power and Light (FPL) identifying significant issues that affected 
the NRC staff’s ability to complete its safety review in areas of geology, seismology, and 
geotechnical engineering.  The letter stated that before the NRC staff restarts its review of 
Sections 2.5.1 through 2.5.5, FPL needed to revise its responses to the requests for additional 
information (RAIs) in these areas and make substantial modifications to the Final Safety 
Analysis Report (FSAR).  
 
In a letter dated May 11, 2012 (ADAMS Accession No. ML12136A551), FPL notified NRC that it 
is committed to addressing these concerns.  Subsequently, FPL performed additional site 
investigation to support their responses.  Revised RAI responses were received by the staff on 
April 29, 2014.  The NRC staff has conducted a preliminary review of these submittals and 
concludes that sufficient quality information exists such that the NRC staff is now able to 
schedule the review of Sections 2.5.1 through 2.5.5.  The new schedule supports the issuance 
of the Advanced Final Safety Evaluation Report (SER) in January 2016 and Final SER in 
October 2016.  
 
In issuing the new schedule, the NRC staff assumes that FPL will provide high quality 
responses to any additional required RAIs.  The new schedule anticipates that the NRC staff 
may need to perform confirmatory calculations to reach its safety findings.  The schedule also 
assumes that FPL will meet the following schedule milestones: 
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• Submittal of responses, including proposed changes to the COL application, within 
30 days of any RAIs issued in relation to these topics.  
 

• Submittal of a revised COL application at least 75 days prior to the issuance of the Final 
SER. 

 
The schedule also assumes availability of staff resources and the ability of the staff to resolve 
other ongoing issues in a timely manner.   
 
The staff will continue to look for opportunities to mitigate these schedule impacts as the COL 
review progresses.  Should you have any questions regarding the safety review schedule, 
please contact the lead project manager, Manny Comar, at (301) 415-3863 or by e-mail at 
Manny.Comar@nrc.gov.  

 
 Sincerely, 
 
 /RA Mark Delligatti for:/ 
 
 
 Frank Akstulewicz, Director 
 Division of New Reactor Licensing 
 Office of New Reactors 
 
 
Docket Nos.:  52-040 and 52-041 
 
Enclosure:  
As stated  
 
cc w/encl:  See next page 
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COL - Turkey Point Mailing List      (Revised 06/03/2014) 
cc: 
Mr. Steve Franzone 
Florida Power & Light Company 
Turkey Point Nuclear Plant 
700 Universe Blvd. 
Juno Beach, FL  33408 
       
Mr. William Maher 
Florida Power & Light Company 
Turkey Point Nuclear Plant 
700 Universe Blvd. 
Juno Beach, FL  33408 
       
Mano K. Nazar 
Senior Vice President 
  and Chief Nuclear Officer 
Florida Power & Light Compnay 
Mail Stop NNP/JB 
700 Universe Blvd 
Juno Beach, FL  33408-0420 
       
Jim Petro 
Managing Attorney 
Nuclear 
Florida Power & Light Company 
Mail Stop LAW / JB, 700 Universe Blvd. 
Juno Beach, FL  33408 
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Email 
alliance4cleanfl@aol.com   (Bob Krasowski) 
APH@NEI.org   (Adrian Heymer) 
awc@nei.org   (Anne W. Cottingham) 
Bill.Jacobs@gdsassociates.com   (Bill Jacobs) 
billn@fcan.org   (Bill Newton) 
bwtamia@bellsouth.net   (Barry White) 
collinlj@westinghouse.com   (Leslie Collins) 
CumminWE@Westinghouse.com   (Edward W. Cummins) 
cwaltman@roe.com   (C. Waltman) 
david.lewis@pillsburylaw.com   (David Lewis) 
delongra@westinghouse.com   (Rich DeLong) 
ed.burns@earthlink.net   (Ed Burns) 
George.Madden@fpl.com   (George Madden) 
jerald.head@ge.com   (Jerald G. Head) 
john.elnitsky@pgnmail.com   (John Elnitsky) 
john.oneill@pillsburylaw.com   (John O'Neill) 
Joseph_Hegner@dom.com    (Joseph Hegner) 
KSutton@morganlewis.com   (Kathryn M. Sutton) 
kwaugh@impact-net.org   (Kenneth O. Waugh) 
lchandler@morganlewis.com   (Lawrence J. Chandler) 
magolds@emory.edu   (Mindy Goldstein) 
maria.webb@pillsburylaw.com   (Maria Webb) 
MCCRAS@miamidade.gov   (Sean McCrackine) 
media@nei.org   (Scott Peterson) 
michael.lepre@pillsburylaw.com   (Michael Lepre) 
Mike.Halpin@dep.state.fl.us   (Mike Halpin) 
MSF@nei.org   (Marvin Fertel) 
nirsnet@nirs.org   (Michael Mariotte) 
Nuclaw@mindspring.com   (Robert Temple) 
patriciaL.campbell@ge.com   (Patricia L. Campbell) 
Paul.Jacobs@fpl.com   (Paul Jacobs) 
Paul@beyondnuclear.org   (Paul Gunter) 
pbessette@morganlewis.com   (Paul Bessette) 
Raymond.Burski@fpl.com   (Raymond Burski) 
Richard.Orthen@fpl.com   (Richard Orthen) 
RJB@NEI.org   (Russell Bell) 
russpa@westinghouse.com   (Paul Russ) 
sabinski@suddenlink.net   (Steve A. Bennett) 
sara@cleanenergy.org   (Sara Barczak) 
sfrantz@morganlewis.com   (Stephen P. Frantz) 
stephan.moen@ge.com   (Stephan Moen) 
Steve.Franzone@fpl.com   (Steve Franzone) 
steven.hamrick@fpl.com   (Steven Hamrick) 
toner-irene@monroecounty-fl.gov   (Irene Toner) 
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Vanessa.quinn@dhs.gov   (Vanessa Quinn) 
Wanda.K.Marshall@dom.com   (Wanda K. Marshall) 
weave1dw@westinghouse.com   (Doug Weaver) 
William.Blair@FPL.com   (William Blair) 
william.maher@fpl.com   (William Maher) 
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Office of the Chair 
Dennis C. Moss, District 9 
Stephen P. Clark Center 
111 N.W. 1st St., Ste. 220 
Miami, FL 33128 

 
County Administrator 
Monroe County 
1100 Simonton Street 
Key West, FL 33040 

 
County Attorney 
Monroe County 
P.O. Box 1026 
Key West, FL 33041-1026 

 
Mayor Carlos Alvarez 
Stephen P. Clark Center 
111 N.W. 1st St., 29th Flr. 
Miami, FL 33128 

 
Mr. Rick Button 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
Region 4 - NEPA Program Office 
Forsyth St. 
Atlanta, GA 30303 

 
Ms. Megan Clouser 
Senior Project Manager 
U.S. Corps of Engineers 
Regulatory Division 
9900 SW 107th Ave., Suite 203 
Miami, FL 33176-2785 

 
Mr. Miles Croom 
Assist. RA for Habitat Conservation 
U.S. National Marine Fisheries Services 
Southeast Regional Office 
Sustainable Fisheries Div. 
263 13th Ave. South 
St. Petersburg, FL 33701 

 
Mr. Carlos Espinosa, P.E., Director 
Miami-Dade Dept. of Environmental 
Resources Management 
701 NW 1st Court, Ste. 400 
Miami, FL 33136-3902 

Mr. Paul Gagliano 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
Region 4 - NEPA Program Office 
Forsyth St. 
Atlanta, GA 30303 
 
Mr. Mike Halpin 
Manager 
Florida Dept. of Environmental Protection 
Siting Coordination Ofc. 
3900 Commonwealth Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-3000 
 
Mr. David S. Hobbie 
Chief Regulatory Division 
U.S. Corps of Engineers 
Regulatory Division 
701 San Marco Blvd. 
Jacksonville, FL 32207 
 
Mr. Robert Hoffman 
Supervisory Fishery Biologist 
U.S. National Marine Fisheries Services 
Southeast Regional Office 
Protected Resources Division 
263 13th Ave. South 
St. Petersburg, FL 33701 
 
Ms. Pamela Hogue, Manager 
Homestead Branch Library 
700 North Homestead Blvd. 
Homestead, FL 33030-6212 
 
Mr. Dan Kimball, Superintendent 
U.S. National Park Service 
Everglades National Park 
40001 State Rd. 9336 
Homestead, FL 33034-6733 
 
Ms. Yvonne Knowles 
229 No. Krome Ave., Ste. 3 
Homestead, FL 33030 
 
Mr. Steve Krupa, P.G., 
Sr. Supervising Hydrogeologist 
South Florida Water Management District 
Hydrogeology Section, Water Supply 
3301 Gun Club Rd. West 
SFWMD - POB 24680 -M.S. 4330 
Palm Beach, FL 33416 
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Mr. Marc LaFerrier, AICP, Director 
Miami-Dade Department 
of Planning and Zoning 
111 N.W. 1st St. 
Miami, FL 33128 

 
Mr. Mark Lewis, Superintendent 
U.S. National Park Service 
Biscayne National Park 
9700 SW 328th St. 
Homestead, FL 33033-5634 

 
Ms. Cindy Mulkey, Engineer Specialist 
Florida Dept. of Environmental Protection 
Siting Coordination Ofc. 
3900 Commonwealth Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-3000 

 
Mr. David C. Ritz, Chair 
Board of Directors 
Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority 
1100 Kennedy Dr. 
Key West, FL 33040 

 
Ms. Zelda Ryles, Manager 
South Dade Regional Library 
10750 SW 211th St. 
Miami, FL 33189 

 
Mr. Paul Souza, Field Supervisor U.S. 
Interior Fish & Wildlife Services South 
Florida Ecological Services Ofc. 
1339 20th St. 
Vero Beach, FL 32960-3559 

 
Mr. John Williamson, Administrator 
Bureau of Radiation Control 
Florida Department of Health 
2044 All Children's Way 
Orlando, FL 32818 

 
Mr. John Wrublik 
Fish & Wildlife Biologist 
U.S. Interior Fish & Wildlife Services 
South Florida Ecological Services Ofc. 
1339 20th St. 
Vero Beach, FL 32960-3559 
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walexander@camacol.org (William Alexander) 
valeriejamor@gmail.com (Valerie Amor) 
Sarah_bellmund@nps.gov (Sarah Bellmund) 
mlbrown@kodiakconsultants.com (M.L. Brown) 
camacho20@comcast.net (Jeffrey Camacho) 
dcaraza@comcast.net (Devin Caraza) 
orlando.cruz@tylin.com (Orland R. Cruz) 
dennisdaley@bellsouth.net (Dennis Daley) 
remonster@gmail.com (Victor del Cid) 
bdiggs@m-dcc.org (Bill Diggs) 
Lmn13@bellsouth.net (Laura Dinuzzo) 
mfinlan@chamberinaction.com (Mary Finlan) 
paulgannett@yahoo.com (Paul Gannett) 
paul.gaukler@pillsburylaw.com (Paul Gaukler) 
tgenove@sfwmd.gov (Tom Genovese) 
sgibbs@keysnews.com (Steve Gibbs) 
jgolden@sfwmd.gov (Jim Golden) 
GrossC@miamidade.gov (Craig Grossenbacher) 
richard@evergladeslaw.org (Richard Grosso) 
umdave@bellsouth.net (Pave C. Guzman) 
hallork@miamidade.gov (Katie Halloran) 
khamilton@sfrpc.com (Karen Hamilton) 
picbywal@atlanticbb.net (Walter Harris) 
albert@smallco.net (Albert Harum-Alvaez) 
HeftyL@miamidade.gov (Lee Hefty) 
chenderson@tylin.com (Colin Henderson) 
ethepburn@gmail.com (Liz Hepburn) 
Fred_Herling@nps.gov (Fred Herling) 
chrish@miamidade.gov (Chris Himmel) 
rholmes@sfwmd.gov (Ruth Holmes) 
richardhorton@bellsouth.net (Richard M. Horton) 
thutton@bellsouth.net (Tom Hutton) 
nljnhj@bellsouth.net (Nelda Jacques) 
mjohnson@flcrc.org (Michael L. Johnson) 
alliance4cleanfl@aol.com (Bob Krasowski) 
lkrimsky@ufl.edu (Lisa Krimsky) 
nancy88@bellsouth.net (Nancy Lee) 
mayorlerner@gmail.com (Mayor Cindy Lerner) 
Mark_lewis@nps.gov (Mark Lewis) 
rogelito84@comcast.net (Rogelio Madan) 
kmalave@flcrc.org (Kevin Malave) 
tom@balseracommunications.com (Tom Martinelli) 
mccras@miamidade.gov (Sean McCrackine) 
mchugh44317@bellsouth.net (John McHugh) 
mcsweeny@bellsouth.net (C. McSweeny) 
amencio@miamigov.com (Alina Mencio) 
hmirable@cityofsouthmiami.net (Hector Mirable, Ph.D.) 
dpmoses@bellsouth.net (Dottie Moses) 
AnneMullins@semtribe.com (Anne Mullins) 
paul@edcsouthdade.com (Paul Neidhart) 
mikenelson@live.com (Mike Nelson) 
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billn@fcan.org (Bill Newton) peter@ferre2010.com 
(Peter S. Padowitz) richie@medalliontrees.com 
(Richie Perlman) pybas@att.net (Don Pybas) 
thomasrodriguez@gmail.com (Thomas Rodriguez) 
megryan561@gmail.com (Meg Ryan) 
southfloridawild@yahoo.com (Matthew Schwartz) 
marashl@hotmail.com (Mara Shlackman) 
seventhgenration@fastmail.com (Steve Showen) 
capstan@bellsouth.net (Stan Smilan) 
ironman54912@yahoo.com (Richard Snelson) 
district8@miamidade.gov (Katy Sorenson) 
msoria.vw@gmail.com (Laura J. Soria) 
unita@miamidade.gov (Unita Sustave) 
CTepper@semtribe.com (Craig Tepper) 
dicktownsend@att.net (Dick Townsend) 
tvageline@cityofsouthmiami.net (Thomas Vageline) 
twalker@fkaa.com (Tom Walker) 

Ben_West@nps.gov (Ben West) 
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Turkey Point Units 6 and 7 Combined License Application 

 Safety Review Milestones 

 

 

Phase of Safety Review  Revised Previous 

   

Phase A    Requests for Additional Information 
(RAIs) and Supplemental RAIs  

06/2015 3/2012 

   
Phase B   Advanced Final Safety Evaluation Report 
(SER)  with no Open Items (OIs) 

01/2016 1/2013 

   

Phase C   ACRS review of Advanced Final SER  05/2016 7/2013 

   

Phase D   Final SER 10/2016 11/2013 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Enclosure 


